Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 734
SELECTING AND CONTRACTING ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SERVICES

NR 734.01 Purpose. NR 734.13  Public notice for proposals.
NR 734.02  Applicability. NR 734.15 Request for proposal.

NR 734.03  Definitions. NR 734.17  Proposal review

NR 734.05 Consultant qualification list. NR 734.19 Interview.

NR 734.07  Selection process. NR 734.21  Award of contract.

NR 734.09 Committee nomination procedure. NR 734.23  Performance reporting.

NR 734.1 Request for qualifications.

NR 734.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is toSectionPublic Information Request, 16 Webster St., ®. Box 7921, Madison,

; iAW1 53707.
establishprocedures that apptg the procurement of professional History: Cr. Register April, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-94:CR 12-023 am. (2), r

servicesof consultantdy the department for projects related t@s) register October 2013 No. 694ff. 11-1-13.
hazardous substance dischge and environmentalrepair
responsactions. This chapter is adopted pursuant taz&11 NR 734.07 Selection process. (1) A list of consultants
(2) and289.06 (1)and(2), Stats., and ct292, Stats. that, based on an accurate and completasultant data record
History: Cr. RegisterApril, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-94; corrections made under form, possess the necessary capabilities for each proposed project
S13932m ®) 7 -égfe‘ﬁeﬁ'ftle_’f\g"" 2000, No. 532CR 12-023am. Register  gha||phe provided to the selection committee members.
(2) Theselection committee shall review the requirements of
NR 734.02 Applicability. This chapter applies to the eachproject and the qualifications obnsultants and select a eon
department'selection of, and contranegotiations with, consul sultantconsidered to be appropriate for each project.
tantswhich the department proposes to hire to conduct responsg3) Whenselecting aonsultant, the selection committee may
actions under the authority of 02, Stats. utilize any of the procedures specified in N 734.09734.11

History: Cr. RegisterApril, 1994, No. 460eff. 5-1-94; corrections made under . i i i .
s.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRRegisteyr April, 2000, No. 532CR 12-023 am. Register andv34.13 for projects with projected costs less than $2,500,000

October 2013 No. 694eff. 11-1-13. (4) For projects with projected costs greater than $2,500,000,
the selection committee shall utilize the procedures iNR.
NR 734.03 Definitions. In this chapter: 734.13

(1) “Consultant dataecord form” means a form upon which History: Cr. Register April, 1994, No. 460eff. 5-1-94.
consultants provide specific data requested by the department t
facilitate evaluation of their performance capabilities, experiencz—z,
personneblnd stafand information on past projects. 1

(2) “Consultantproposal” meanthose documents submitted
by a consultantindicatinginterest in providing professional ser
vicesto the departmerfor a proposed project. The document
may include a tentative project work schedulee method and
shallidentify the stéffthat would beemployed to meet the require
mentsof the proposed project and other information, as reques
by the department.

?\IR 734.09 Committee nomination procedure.
) Any member of the selection committee may nominaiera
sultantfor consideration. The nominated consultant shall either
be from the list of consultants supplied undelB 734.07 (1)pr
he consultant shall, at the requestthe committee, complete a
onsultant data record form within 20 days after nomination. If
the nominated consultant fails to providecompleted consultant
arecord formwithin that time frame the consulta;ithame
Ilbe removed from consideration for the project.
“D i o . : (2) Uponreview of the consultant data record forms of romi
(3) “Project” means any response action which the depaﬂatedconsultants for appropriate capabilities, the committee shall

mentp‘r‘op.ose.s toonductor"conducts. . . selectone or more consultantensidered appropriate for the pro
(4) “Minority business” means a business certified by t%sedproject.

departTenbf gdmlnlstra_tlon Pursuant 1055.287 (2) Stats. (3) Upon selection, the selection committee shall request a
(5) “Selection committee” means a group composed ofy5n5salirom one or more consultants.

departmenemployees appointed by the department secteBry " istory: cr. Register April, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-94.

his or her designee, for the purpose of selecting consultants-to pro

vide professional services to the department for a project. NR 734.11 Request for qualifications. (1) Theselee

History: Cr. Registey April, 1994, No. 460eff. 5-1-94; corrections (4) made  tion committeemay request consultants who have submitted a
unders.13.92 (4) (b) 6.7., Stats.Register June 2013 No. §30R 12-023 am. (2)

(4) Register October 2013 No. 69%ff. 1-1-13. * consultantdata record form teubmit an additional statement of
qualifications specific to a project.
NR 734.05 Consultant qualification list. (1) The (2) Criteriafor evaluatingthe project-specific qualifications

departmenshall maintain a list of consultants interested in-proshallbe established by the selection committea designee of the
viding professional services to the department. Consultants wdtirpersorprior to the review of the statement of qualifications.
wish to be on the list may submit a consultant data record tfmrm (3) Proposajgnay be requested from onemore consultants
the department at any time, listing their qualifications. who meet the project-specific qualification criteria.

(2) Updated consultant data record forms or verification thatHistory: Cr. Register April, 1994, No. 460eff. 5-1-94.
theinformation currently on file is still accurate shall be submitted ) ) )
to the department by January"éf even numbered years in order NR 734.13  Public notice for proposals. (1) For pro}

to remain eligible for providing professional services to thgCts having an estimatectost which exceeds $2,500,000, an
department. invitation for any consultant to submit a project-specific state

(4) The consultant data record forms shall include a requdB€ntof gualifications forconsideration by the selection commit
for information on the fins status as a minority business. ~ tceshall be published by the departmenaasass 2 notice under
Note: Consultant data record forms may be obtained by contacting th%DNIQh' 98_5' Stats", 'n the ditial state news_paperThe n_otlceshall

Bureaufor Remediation and Redevelopment, Fiszadl Information &hnology ~contain,at a minimum, all of the following information:
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NR 734.13 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 104
(a) Project title and location. (e) A quality assurance and quality control plan.
(b) Name of the department. (f) A site safety plan.
(c) Date andplace where project information and scope of (g) A proposed schedule for completing epblase of work.
work may be obtained. History: Cr. Register April, 1994, No. 460eff. 5-1-94;CR 12-023 cr. (5) (g)

(d) Description of services required. Register October 2013 No. 694eff. 11-1-13.

(e) Location where proposals will be received and the date and

time receipt of proposals will close. aproject,the department shall consider the adequacy of the pro
() Name and phone number of the department contact.  osajsubmittecdunder SNR 734.15in addition to the information
(2) In addition to the class 2 notice required in i, the in subs(1) to (5).

departmentnay also solicit project-specific statements of qualifi (1) Past performance on similar projects.

icnaél_onsby any appropriate method, including any of fbitow- (2) Experienceand expertise necessary fhe specific proj
(-a) Placing the notice in tradgublications or newspaperSECt'

within the locale of the project. (03h) @geayigi“ty of qualified environmental stiafas required
(b) Mailing the notice directly to potential consultants, if sucRy ' Th ltang hi imitv o the sit facil

measure is deemed necessary by the department to assure an ad#) Theconsultant geographic proximity to the site or faci

quatenumberof consultants for consideration by the selectiony: o )

committee. (5) Statusas a minority—owned firm.

itari i iat— i i i Note: The department shall attempt to ensure that at least 5% of thentataht
3) Crltena_ for evaluating p.rOJECt SpQCIfIC qua“flcat.lonsex Fndecunder this section in each fiscal year is paid to minority businesses, as
shallbe established by the selection committee or the de&gneeeéji,edin 5.23.41 (6) Stats.
the chairperson prior to review of the statements of qualification.History: Cr. Register April, 1994, No. 460eff. 5-1-94.

(4) Proposalsnay be requested from onemore consultants

NR 734.17 Proposal review. In selecting consultant for

who meet the project—specific qualification criteria. - NR734.19 Interview. (1) If the selection committee con
History: Cr. Registey April, 1994, No. 460eff. 5-1-94,CR 12-023 am. (title), ~ Sidersit necessarythe committee may interview one or more-con
cr. (1) (f) Register October 2013 No. 694ff. 11-1-13. sultantsfor the purpose of discussitige departmerg’requested

NR 734.15 Request for proposal. (1) Upon selection scopeof servicesand the consultarstproposed method to imple

of one or more qualified consultants, the selection committee sﬁgﬁmthe departmerg’scope of work.

transmitto the consultants the departmemttoject scope afork (2) Upon completion of the consultastpresentations, the
anda request for a proposal for completing the project. selectioncommitteeshall select a consultant in accordance with

(2) Theselection committee may request proposals from amf requirements of AR 734.15 An alternate consultant may
numberof qualified consultants. alsobe designated by the committee.

. History: Cr. Register April, 1994, No. 460eff. 5-1-94.
(3) The departmens proposed project scope of washall Y ¢ P

includeall of the following: _ NR 734.21 Award of contract. (1) The department may
(a) Consultant reporting requirements. negotiatethe costs and scope of work for any project with a con
(b) Consultant data generation requirements. sultant.
(c) The requirements for a site safety plan. (2) Uponcompletion of contract negotiations, a contract shall
(d) A copy of the departmeststandard contract. be sent to the consultant for signature.
(e) Any other project—specific requirements. (3) The contract shall be signebly the consultant and the

(4) Therequest for proposal shall specify a date by which tifiepartment'secretary
consultant'sproposal shall bsubmitted to the department. If the (4) Projectswith acost greater than $60,000 shall be signed
consultantcannot provide the completed proposal by tiee by the governarin addition to the signatures required pursuant to
specified,the department may either grant a time extension sub.(3).
deemthe consultant non-responsive and remove the consultan{s) No work on a project may commence until after the

fl’0m further ConSideration fOI’ the pI’Ojf)Ct. requiredsignatures have been obtained.
(5) Theconsultans proposal shall include all of the follew  History: Cr.RegisterApril, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-94,CR 12-023 am. (4)Reg-
ing: ister October 2013 No. 694f. 11-1-13.

(a) A detailed description of the work to be completed. NR 734.23 Performance reporting. The department

the(itr)) L’; Il:fsézgaléﬁ)s/ pirrsé%g?ﬁltgxfﬁgidltzo work on the project a'?lqay evaluatethe performance of consultants, create a written
q P recordof that evaluation, provide summaries of the evaluation to
(c) A cost breakdown for the work to be performayltask and  {he consultant, provide the consultant an opportunity to discuss

assignecpersonnel. _ the evaluation with the department and allow the consultant to
(d) Alist of subcontractors expected to workthe project and submita written response for inclusion in the record.
their qualifications pursuant to cNIR 712 History: Cr. Registey April, 1994, No. 460eff. 5-1-94.
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